KENDALL COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

NOTICE TO BIDDERS
CONDITIONS / SPECIFICATIONS
BID FORM

For

Tractors & Mowers

September 1, 2023



Notice to Bidders

Kendall County Highway Department is accepting sealed bids for the purchase
of 2 new cab tractors and 3 mowers. Said bid includes the trade-in of 2 tractors
and 4 mowers. Specifications, conditions and bid forms are available at the
Highway Department Office, 6780 Route 47, Yorkville, IL 60560. The bid
opening will be on September 1, 2023 at 10:00 AM. Additional information
may be obtained by calling (630) 553-7616.



CONDITIONS

Bids shall be made upon the form(s) provided and all blank spaces in the form(s) shall be
fully completed in ink. Signatures shall be in long hand and the completed form shall be
without delineations, alterations, or erasures. Bids shall be submitted in a sealed envelope
marked “Tractors & Mowers” to Kendall County Highway Department, 6780 Route 47,
Yorkville, IL 60560 by 10:00 A.M. on September 1, 2023.

. Specifications provided in this bid document are minimum required specifications.

. The successful bidder shall deliver all new equipment, all attachments, appurtenances and
documentation to the Highway Department at no additional cost to the Highway Department.
Successful bidder shall also remove all trade-in items from Highway Department property
within 30 days after acceptance of the bid. Bidders are advised to include any transportation
costs in their base bid.

. The successful bidder certifies that they will make every effort to deliver all new tractors and
mowers not later than 180 days from the date of award of the bid by Kendall County. All
equipment shall be delivered completely operational; or shall be made completely
operational upon delivery.

. Successful bidder shall supply Kendall County Highway Department with all applicable
owner’s manuals for the equipment supplied at no cost to the Department.

. All standard manufacturers’ warranties and any dealer-extended warranties shall apply to the
purchase of each piece of new equipment as detailed in the Specifications included herein.

. Trade-Ins are for county-owned used equipment, located at 6780 Route 47, Yorkuville, IL.
Items include 2 tractors and 4 mowers, as detailed on the Bid Sheet contained herein. Items
are being traded in “as is”. Kendall County makes no representation as to the condition of
said equipment, nor will it warranty this equipment in any way. Bidders are encouraged to
inspect said equipment carefully, and address any specific questions to Operations Manager,
Ben Goldsmith.

Kendall County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive any irregularities in the
bids, and to accept in whole or in part such bid or bids as may be deemed to be in the best
interest of Kendall County.



Item No. 1
Tractor with Cab

Customer: KENDALL CTY HIGHWAY DEPT

Hours:

Code
4227L

183E
185A
0202
0409
0501
873F
874B
878B
878H
1436
1757
1950
2084
2142
251

2665
3223
3338
3820
4120
4210
4410
5010
5090
5212
5999
6045
6092
6220
7702
8002
8300

6110M Cab Tractor

Description

JOHN DEERE 6110M 24 SPEED

POWER QUAD PLUS 25 MPH 4WD
_ CABTRACTOR

JDLINK MODEM

LESS SUBSCRIPTION

UNITED STATES

ENGLISH

NO PACKAGE

LIGHT PACKAGE - ECONOMY
ALTERNATOR 14 V/210 A
BATTERY CIRCUIT BREAKER
MULTI-POWER OUTLET STRIP
POWRQUAD PLUS 24F/24R - 40
ISOBUS READY / GREENSTAR RE
LESS APPLICATION

6M CAB ECONOM.WITH RH CONSOL
STANDARD SEAT
MIRROR-LH&RH MANUAL
TELESCOP

STANDARD RADIO

HYDRAULIC PUMP - 114 L/MIN

3 MECHANICAL SCVS (3 SCVS 45
REAR PTO 540/1000 REVERSIBLE
DLINKS W/ TEL.BALL CAT2
CENTER LINK WITH BALL END&-
SWAY CONTROL BLOCKS
FLANGE-TYPE REAR AXLE
ADJUSTABLE STEEL WHEELS (STE
REAR WHEELS SIZE 460/85R34
REAR AND FRONT TIRE BRAND -
4WD FRONT AXLE - UNSUSPENDED
ADJUSTABLE STEEL WHEELS
FRONT WHEELS SIZE 380/85R24
SHIPMENT PREPARATION - BY SH
TOOL BOX

COLD START PACKAGE |

Qty
1

" Standard Options - Per Unit

1
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Item No. 1 (Continued)
Tractor with Cab

Customer: KENDALL CTY HIGHWAY DEPT

8307
8385
8386
8437
8607
8725
8747
8763

8924

1801
1880
1900

AL176563
R127764
L169060

08H4810
24M7617

12M7044

14H1039

FUEL TANK BOTTOM GUARD
HEAVY DUTY REAR PTO

PTO REMOTE CONTROL
DRAWBAR FLAT VERSION
AUTODIFFLOCK

BEACON LIGHT

BATTERY 12 V/174 AH

HEAVY DUTY REAR WHEEL
BRAKES

LOADER PREP. M-SCV 3 FUNCT.
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Technology Options

NO AUTOTRAC PACKAGE 1
LESS RECEIVER 1
LESS DISPLAY 1

Dealer Attachments

Weight - WEIGHT, BASE WEIGHT 1
60KG; ATTACHMEN

Counterweight - COUNTERWEIGHT, 8
QUICK-TATCH

Pin Fastener - PIN FASTENER, 1
FRONT WEIGHT

Bolt - SCREW, HEX HEAD 2
Washer - WASHER, METALLIC, 4
ROUND HOLE

Lock Washer - WASHER, HELICAL 4
SPRING LOCK

Nut - NUT, HEX 2




Item No. 2
Tractor with Cab

Customer: KENDALL CTY HIGHWAY DEPT

6110M Cab Tractor

Hours: 0

Code Description Qty

4227L JOHN DEERE 6110M 24 SPEED
POWER QUAD PLUS 25 MPH 4WD
CAB TRACTOR

-

gtan(jar(i——o—pt—ions - Per Unit
183E JDLINK HARDWARE ONLY,W/O SUB 1
185A LESS SUBSCRIPTION
0202 UNITED STATES
0409 ENGLISH
0501 NO PACKAGE
873F LIGHT PACKAGE - ECONOMY
874B ALTERNATOR 14V/210A
878B BATTERY CIRCUIT BREAKER
878H MULTI POWER OQUTLET STRIP
1436 POWRQUAD PLUS LHR 24/24 40K
1757 ISOBUS READY/GREENSTAR
READY
1950 W/O AUTOTRAC ACTIVATION
2084 6M CAB ECONOM.WITH RH CONSOL
2142 STANDARD SEAT
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2511 MIRROR-LH&RH MANUAL
TELESCOP
2665 STANDARD RADIO

3223 HYDRAULIC PUMP - 114 L/MIN
3338 1,2&3 MECHANIC.SCV 450SERIES

3820 REAR PTO 540/1000 REVERSIBLE
4120 DLINKS W/ TEL.BALL CATZ2

4210 CLINK WITH BALL END - CAT 2
4410 SWAY CONTROL BLOCKS

5010 FLANGE TYPE REAR AXLE

5090 ADJUSTABLE STEEL WHEELS REAR
5212 REAR WHEEL SIZE 460/85R34

5999 NO TIRE PREFERENCE(REAR/FRO)
6045 MFWD FA - UNSUSPENDED

6092 ADJUSTAB. STEEL WHEELS FRONT
6220 FRONT WHEEL SIZE 380/85R24
7702 SHIPMENT P.-BY SHIP OVERSEAS
8002 TOOL BOX
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Item No. 2 (Continued)
Tractor with Cab

Customer: KENDALL CTY HIGHWAY DEPT

8300 COLD START PACKAGE |

8307 FUEL TANK BOTTOM GUARD
8385 HEAVY DUTY REAR PTO
8386 PTO REMOTE CONTROL
8437 DRAWBAR FLAT VERSION

8607 AUTODIFFLOCK
8725 BEACON LIGHT

N Y T W N

8747 BATTERY 12V / 174AH
8763 HEAVY DUTY REAR WHEEL
BRAKES
8924 LOADER PREP. M-SCV 3 FUNCT. 1
8951 FRONT BASE WEIGHT-110KG 1

Technology Options

1801 NO AUTOTRAC PACKAGE 1
1880 NO STARFIRE RECEIVER 1
1900 LESS DISPLAY 1

Dealer Attachments

R127764 Counterweight - COUNTERWEIGHT, 8
QUICK-TATCH

L169060 Pin Fastener - PIN FASTENER, 1
FRONT WEIGHT

08H4810 Bolt - SCREW, HEX HEAD 2

24M7617  Washer - WASHER, METALLIC, 4
ROUND HOLE

12M7044 Lock Washer - WASHER, HELICAL 4
SPRING LOCK

14H1039 Nut - NUT, HEX 2




Item No. 3
Lift Type Rotary Cutter — 540 RPM PTO

Customer: KENDALL CTY HIGHWAY DEPT

2023 JOHN DEERE RC6R Lift Type Rotary Cutter - 540 RPM PTO -
Hours: 0
Code Description Qty

22PHP JOHN DEERE RC8R LIFT TYPE 1
ROTARY CUTTER, 540 PTO

Item No. 4
Lift Type Rotary Cutter — 540 RPM PTO

2023 JOHN DEERE RCG6R Lift Type Rotary Cutter - 540 RPM PTO -

Hours: 0
Code Description Qty
22PHP JOHN DEERE RC6R LIFT TYPE 1

ROTARY CUTTER, 540 PTO



Item No. 5
Flex Wing Rotary Cutter

Customer: KENDALL CTY HIGHWAY DEPT

JOHN DEERE FC10R Flex Wing Rotary Cutter

Hours: 0
Code Description Qty
22EOP FC10R Flex Wing Rotary Cutter 1
= Standard Options - Per Unit
0202 United States 1
1210 Torsional Suspension 1
3336 6 Foam-Filled Tires - (Double tires on 1
center and wing) - Severe duty ag tires

3511 540 RPM Driveline - Cat 6 1
5120 Ball Type Hitch 1
5280 Rigid Casting Tongue 1




KENDALL COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

6780 Route 47 Yorkuville, Illinois 60560 (630) 553-7616
BID FORM
BID OPENING: September 1, 2023 10:00 A.M.

BID SUBMITTED BY:

Phone ( )

BID PRICES

ITEM BID PRICE
New JD 6110M Cab Tractor or Approved Equivalent
New JD 6110M Cab Tractor or Approved Equivalent
New 2023 JD RCG6R Lift Type Rotary Cutter Subtotal New
New 2023 JD RC6R Lift Type Rotary Cutter Equipment Costs

New JD FC10R Flex Wing Rotary Cutter

Trade-In 2005 John Deere 5425 - LV5425S140301
Trade-In 2006 John Deere 5425 — LV54255240397
Trade-In 2017 John Deere CX15 — 1POCX15GEHC046916
Trade-In 2012 Woods BW1800 - 1208382 Subtotal Trade-In of
Trade-In Woods BB720X - 1232009 Old Equipment

Trade-In Woods BB720X - 1232010

Net Cost - Total Bid Price for Kendall County:

Signature of Bidder

Title

Date

10



