

### KENDALL COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

### NOTICE TO BIDDERS CONDITIONS / SPECIFICATIONS BID FORM

For

**Tractors & Mowers** 

September 1, 2023

### **Notice to Bidders**

Kendall County Highway Department is accepting sealed bids for the purchase of 2 new cab tractors and 3 mowers. Said bid includes the trade-in of 2 tractors and 4 mowers. Specifications, conditions and bid forms are available at the Highway Department Office, 6780 Route 47, Yorkville, IL 60560. The bid opening will be on September 1, 2023 at 10:00 AM. Additional information may be obtained by calling (630) 553-7616.

### **CONDITIONS**

- 1. Bids shall be made upon the form(s) provided and all blank spaces in the form(s) shall be fully completed in ink. Signatures shall be in long hand and the completed form shall be without delineations, alterations, or erasures. Bids shall be submitted in a sealed envelope marked "Tractors & Mowers" to Kendall County Highway Department, 6780 Route 47, Yorkville, IL 60560 by 10:00 A.M. on September 1, 2023.
- 2. Specifications provided in this bid document are minimum required specifications.
- 3. The successful bidder shall deliver all new equipment, all attachments, appurtenances and documentation to the Highway Department at no additional cost to the Highway Department. Successful bidder shall also remove all trade-in items from Highway Department property within 30 days after acceptance of the bid. Bidders are advised to include any transportation costs in their base bid.
- 4. The successful bidder certifies that they will make every effort to deliver all new tractors and mowers not later than 180 days from the date of award of the bid by Kendall County. All equipment shall be delivered completely operational; or shall be made completely operational upon delivery.
- 5. Successful bidder shall supply Kendall County Highway Department with all applicable owner's manuals for the equipment supplied at no cost to the Department.
- 6. All standard manufacturers' warranties and any dealer-extended warranties shall apply to the purchase of each piece of new equipment as detailed in the Specifications included herein.
- 7. Trade-Ins are for county-owned used equipment, located at 6780 Route 47, Yorkville, IL. Items include 2 tractors and 4 mowers, as detailed on the Bid Sheet contained herein. Items are being traded in "as is". Kendall County makes no representation as to the condition of said equipment, nor will it warranty this equipment in any way. Bidders are encouraged to inspect said equipment carefully, and address any specific questions to Operations Manager, Ben Goldsmith.
- 8. Kendall County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive any irregularities in the bids, and to accept in whole or in part such bid or bids as may be deemed to be in the best interest of Kendall County.

## Item No. 1 Tractor with Cab

Customer: KENDALL CTY HIGHWAY DEPT

	6110M Cab Tractor		
Hours:	0		
Code	Description	Qty	
4227L	JOHN DEERE 6110M 24 SPEED POWER QUAD PLUS 25 MPH 4WD CAB TRACTOR	1	
	Standard Options	- Per Unit	
183E	JDLINK MODEM	1	
185A	LESS SUBSCRIPTION	1	
0202	UNITED STATES	1	
0409	ENGLISH	1	
0501	NO PACKAGE	1	
873F	LIGHT PACKAGE - ECONOMY	1	
874B	ALTERNATOR 14 V/210 A	1	
878B	BATTERY CIRCUIT BREAKER	1	
878H	MULTI-POWER OUTLET STRIP	1	
1436	POWRQUAD PLUS 24F/24R - 40	1	
1757	ISOBUS READY / GREENSTAR RE	1	
1950	LESS APPLICATION	1	
2084	6M CAB ECONOM.WITH RH CONSOL	1	
2142	STANDARD SEAT	1	
2511	MIRROR-LH&RH MANUAL TELESCOP	1	
2665	STANDARD RADIO	1	
3223	HYDRAULIC PUMP - 114 L/MIN	1	
3338	3 MECHANICAL SCVS (3 SCVS 45	1	
3820	REAR PTO 540/1000 REVERSIBLE	1	
4120	DLINKS W/ TEL.BALL CAT2	1	
4210	CENTER LINK WITH BALL END&-	1	
4410	SWAY CONTROL BLOCKS	1	
5010	FLANGE-TYPE REAR AXLE	1	
5090	ADJUSTABLE STEEL WHEELS (STE	1	
5212	REAR WHEELS SIZE 460/85R34	1	
5999	REAR AND FRONT TIRE BRAND -	1	
6045	4WD FRONT AXLE - UNSUSPENDED	1	
6092	ADJUSTABLE STEEL WHEELS	1	
6220	FRONT WHEELS SIZE 380/85R24	1	
7702	SHIPMENT PREPARATION - BY SH	1	
8002	TOOL BOX	1	
8300	COLD START PACKAGE I	1	

# Item No. 1 (Continued) Tractor with Cab

Customer: KENDALL CTY HIGHWAY DEPT

8307	FUEL TANK BOTTOM GUARD	1	
8385	HEAVY DUTY REAR PTO	1	
8386	PTO REMOTE CONTROL	1	
8437	DRAWBAR FLAT VERSION	1	
8607	AUTODIFFLOCK	1	
8725	BEACON LIGHT	1	
8747	BATTERY 12 V/174 AH	1	
8763	HEAVY DUTY REAR WHEEL BRAKES	1	
8924	LOADER PREP. M-SCV 3 FUNCT.	1	
	Technology C	ptions	
1801	NO AUTOTRAC PACKAGE	1	
1880	LESS RECEIVER	1	
1900	LESS DISPLAY	1	1
	Dealer Attach	ments	
AL176563	Weight - WEIGHT, BASE WEIGHT 60KG; ATTACHMEN	1	
R127764	Counterweight - COUNTERWEIGHT, QUICK-TATCH	8	
L169060	Pin Fastener - PIN FASTENER, FRONT WEIGHT	1	
08H4810	Bolt - SCREW, HEX HEAD	2	
24M7617	Washer - WASHER, METALLIC, ROUND HOLE	4	
12M7044	Lock Washer - WASHER, HELICAL SPRING LOCK	4	
		2	

## Item No. 2 Tractor with Cab

Customer: KENDALL CTY HIGHWAY DEPT

#### 6110M Cab Tractor Hours: 0 Qty Description Code 1 JOHN DEERE 6110M 24 SPEED 4227L POWER QUAD PLUS 25 MPH 4WD CAB TRACTOR Standard Options - Per Unit JDLINK HARDWARE ONLY, W/O SUB 1 183E 1 LESS SUBSCRIPTION 185A **UNITED STATES** 1 0202 0409 **ENGLISH** NO PACKAGE 0501 LIGHT PACKAGE - ECONOMY 873F 874B ALTERNATOR 14V/210A BATTERY CIRCUIT BREAKER 878B MULTI POWER OUTLET STRIP 878H POWRQUAD PLUS LHR 24/24 40K 1436 1 ISOBUS READY/GREENSTAR 1757 READY W/O AUTOTRAC ACTIVATION 1 1950 6M CAB ECONOM.WITH RH CONSOL 1 2084 1 2142 STANDARD SEAT 1 MIRROR-LH&RH MANUAL 2511 TELESCOP STANDARD RADIO 2665 HYDRAULIC PUMP - 114 L/MIN 1 3223 1,2&3 MECHANIC.SCV 450SERIES 3338 REAR PTO 540/1000 REVERSIBLE 3820 1 **DLINKS W/TEL.BALL CAT2** 4120 1 **CLINK WITH BALL END - CAT 2** 4210 4410 SWAY CONTROL BLOCKS 1 FLANGE TYPE REAR AXLE 5010 1 ADJUSTABLE STEEL WHEELS REAR 5090 1 5212 REAR WHEEL SIZE 460/85R34 1 NO TIRE PREFERENCE(REAR/FRO) 5999 1 MFWD FA - UNSUSPENDED 6045 1 ADJUSTAB. STEEL WHEELS FRONT 6092 FRONT WHEEL SIZE 380/85R24 1 6220 1 SHIPMENT P.-BY SHIP OVERSEAS 7702 1 8002 **TOOL BOX**

# Item No. 2 (Continued) Tractor with Cab

Customer: KENDALL CTY HIGHWAY DEPT

ſ	8300	COLD START PACKAGE I	1	
	8307	FUEL TANK BOTTOM GUARD	1	
	8385	HEAVY DUTY REAR PTO	1	
	8386	PTO REMOTE CONTROL	1	
	8437	DRAWBAR FLAT VERSION	1	
	8607	AUTODIFFLOCK	1	
	8725	BEACON LIGHT	1	
	8747	BATTERY 12V / 174AH	1	
	8763	HEAVY DUTY REAR WHEEL BRAKES	1	
	8924	LOADER PREP. M-SCV 3 FUNCT:	1	
	8951	FRONT BASE WEIGHT-110KG	1	
i		Technology	Options	
	1801	NO AUTOTRAC PACKAGE	1	
	1880	NO STARFIRE RECEIVER	1	
	1900	LESS DISPLAY	1	
15		Dealer Atta		
	R127764	Counterweight - COUNTERWEIGHT, QUICK-TATCH	8	
	L169060	Pin Fastener - PIN FASTENER, FRONT WEIGHT	1	
	08H4810	Bolt - SCREW, HEX HEAD	2	
	24M7617	Washer - WASHER, METALLIC, ROUND HOLE	4	
	12M7044	Lock Washer - WASHER, HELICAL SPRING LOCK	4	
	14H1039	Nut - NUT, HEX	2	

# Item No. 3 Lift Type Rotary Cutter – 540 RPM PTO

Customer: KENDALL CTY HIGHWAY DEPT

2023 JOHN DEERE RC6R Lift Type Rotary Cutter - 540 RPM PTO -					
Hours:	0				
Code	Description	Qty			
22PHP	JOHN DEERE RC6R LIFT TYPE ROTARY CUTTER, 540 PTO	1			

# Item No. 4 Lift Type Rotary Cutter – 540 RPM PTO

2023 JOHN DEERE RC6R Lift Type Rotary Cutter - 540 RPM PTO -					
Hours:	0		•		
Code 22PHP	<b>Description</b> JOHN DEERE RC6R LIFT TYPE ROTARY CUTTER, 540 PTO	<b>Qty</b> 1	ı		

## Item No. 5 Flex Wing Rotary Cutter

Customer: KENDALL CTY HIGHWAY DEPT

#### **JOHN DEERE FC10R Flex Wing Rotary Cutter** Hours: 0 Description Qty Code 22E0P FC10R Flex Wing Rotary Cutter 1 Standard Options - Per Unit 1 **United States** 0202 1 **Torsional Suspension** 1210 6 Foam-Filled Tires - (Double tires on 1 3336 center and wing) - Severe duty ag tires 1 540 RPM Driveline - Cat 6 3511 Ball Type Hitch 1 5120 1 Rigid Casting Tongue 5280



## **KENDALL COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT**6780 Route 47 Yorkville, Illinois 60560 (630) 553-7616

# BID FORM RETURN WITH BID

BID OPENING:	September 1, 2023	10:00 A.M.	
BID SUBMITTED BY:			
	Phone ( )		
BID PRICES			
ITE	CM	BID PRICE	
New JD 6110M Cab Tractor or	Approved Equivalent		
New JD 6110M Cab Tractor or	Approved Equivalent		
New 2023 JD RC6R Lift Type	Rotary Cutter		Subtotal New
New 2023 JD RC6R Lift Type	Rotary Cutter		Equipment Costs
New JD FC10R Flex Wing Rot	tary Cutter		
Trade-In 2005 John Deere 542	25 - LV5425S140301		
Trade-In 2006 John Deere 542	25 - LV5425S240397		
Trade-In 2017 John Deere CX	15 – 1P0CX15GEHC046916		
Trade-In 2012 Woods BW180	0 - 1208382		Subtotal Trade-In of
Trade-In Woods BB720X - 123	32009		Old Equipment
Trade-In Woods BB720X - 123	32010		
	Net Cost – Total Bid Price	for Kendall County:	
	Signature of Bidder	<u> </u>	
	Title		
	Date	<u>-</u>	